

No. 10-1121

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DIANNE KNOX; WILLIAM L. BLAYLOCK;
ROBERT A. CONOVER; EDWARD L. DOBROWOLSKI, JR.;
KARYN GIL; THOMAS JACOB HASS; PATRICK JOHNSON;
AND JON JUMPER, ON BEHALF OF THEMSELVES
AND THE CLASSES THEY REPRESENT,
Petitioners,

v.

SERVICE EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL UNION,
LOCAL 1000,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

PETITIONERS' REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL
DOMINIC F. PERELLA
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
Columbia Square
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-5600

W. JAMES YOUNG
Counsel of Record
WILLIAM L. MESSENGER
c/o NATIONAL RIGHT TO
WORK LEGAL DEFENSE
FOUNDATION, INC.
8001 Braddock Road
Suite 600
Springfield, VA 22160
(703) 321-8510
wjy@nrtw.org

Attorneys for Petitioners

December 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | ii |
| INTRODUCTION..... | 1 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 4 |
| I. Strict Scrutiny Applies to Forced- Unionism Cases | 4 |
| A. Strict Scrutiny Applies Here, as in Any Other Compelled-Association Case..... | 4 |
| B. SEIU’s Contrary Arguments Are Meritless | 6 |
| II. SEIU’s Procedure Cannot Be Squared with <i>Hudson</i> Because It Allows the Very Evils <i>Hudson</i> Sought to Prevent..... | 12 |
| III. Reversal on the Second Question Presented Is Appropriate | 19 |
| A. The Issue Is Properly Presented..... | 19 |
| B. The Ninth Circuit’s Chargeability Holding Should Be Reversed..... | 22 |
| CONCLUSION | 24 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES | Page |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Abood v. Detroit Board of Education</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Arizona Free Enterprise Club’s Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2806 (2011)..... | 10-11 |
| <i>Davenport v. Washington Education Ass’n</i> , 551 U.S. 177 (2007)..... | 11 |
| <i>Ellis v. Railway Clerks</i> , 466 U.S. 435 (1984)..... | 8, 9 |
| <i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 485 U.S. 660 (1988)..... | 20 |
| <i>Glickman v. Wileman Brothers & Elliott, Inc.</i> , 521 U.S. 457 (1997)..... | 8, 9 |
| <i>Johanns v. Livestock Marketing Ass’n</i> , 544 U.S. 550 (2005)..... | 8, 9 |
| <i>Lehnert v. Ferris Faculty Ass’n</i> , 500 U.S. 507 (1991)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Locke v. Karass</i> , 555 U.S. 207 (2009)..... | 20, 21 |
| <i>Locke v. Karass</i> , 498 F.3d 49 (1st Cir. 2007)..... | 21 |
| <i>Locke v. Karass</i> , 2005 WL 2864196 (D. Me. 2005)..... | 21 |
| <i>Memphis Community School District v. Stachura</i> , 477 U.S. 299 (1986)..... | 6 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Pickering v. Board of Education</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968)..... | 7 |
| <i>Regan v. Taxation With Representation</i> , 461 U.S. 540 (1983)..... | 11 |
| <i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988)..... | 8 |
| <i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984)..... | 5, 10 |
| <i>Rumsfeld v. FAIR</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)..... | 8 |
| <i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1207 (2011)..... | 19 |
| <i>Teachers Local No. 1 v. Hudson</i> , 475 U.S. 292 (1986)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Washington v. Harper</i> , 494 U.S. 210 (1990)..... | 6 |
| <i>Waters v. Churchill</i> , 511 U.S. 661 (1994)..... | 6, 7 |

CONSTITUTIONS AND STATUTES

| | |
|--|---------------|
| United States Constitution, amend. I | <i>passim</i> |
| Ralph C. Dills Act, CAL. GOV’T CODE § 3513(a) | 8 |
| CAL. GOV’T CODE § 3513(b) | 8 |
| CAL. GOV’T CODE § 3513(k) | 8 |
| CAL. GOV’T CODE § 3515.5..... | 8 |
| CAL. GOV’T CODE § 3515.7..... | 8 |
| CAL. GOV’T CODE § 3515.8..... | 23 |
| CAL. GOV’T CODE § 3516..... | 8 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|---|-------|
| I. Brant, <i>James Madison:</i> <i>The Nationalist</i> 354 (1948)..... | 2, 15 |
